



Smarter Pest Control®

SAFETY DATA SHEET

Issuing Date 29 October 2025

Revision Date 29 October 2025

Revision Number 1

*Note: This template provides the minimum information elements for an SDS required by Schedule 1 of the amended Hazardous Products Regulations (HPR amended on December 15, 2022).
SII input additional components to fulfill 2012 & 2024 GHS Hazard Communication Standards.*

SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION**Product Identifier**

Product Name	RESCUE!® Disposable Outdoor Fly Trap	RESCUE!® Outdoor POP! Fly Trap
	RESCUE!® BIG Bag Fly Trap	RESCUE!® POP! Fly Trap Refill
	RESCUE!® Reusable Outdoor Fly Trap	RESCUE!® Fly Trap MAX
	RESCUE!® Fly Trap Refill	RESCUE!® Fly Trap MAX Refill

Other Means of Identification

Model Numbers	BFTD-C , BFTD-DB12-C, BFTD-FD48-C, FTD-C , FTD-DB12-C, FTD-FD48-C, FTR-C , FTR-SF4-C, FTA-C , FTA-DB12-C, PFTR-C , PFTR-BB4-C, PFTA-C , PFTA-DB12-C, FTM-C , FTM-BB4-C, FTMR-C , FTMR-DB8-C
PCP #	2021-4638: FTR/FTA – Reusable Fly Trap & Reusable Fly Trap Refill (Reg. No. 35647) 2021-4644: FTD – Fly Trap (Reg. No. 35648) 2021-4645: FTM/FTMR – Fly Trap MAX & Fly Trap MAX Refill (Reg. No. 35649) 2021-4646: PFTR/PFTA – POP! Fly Trap & POP! Fly Trap Refill (Reg. No. 35650) 2021-4648: BFTD – BIG Bag Fly Trap (Reg. No. 35652)

Recommended Use of the Chemical & Restrictions on Use

Recommended Use	Pest Control
Uses Advised Against	No Information Available

Details of the Supplier of the Safety Data Sheet

Supplier Name	Sterling International, Inc.	Supplier Phone #	509-926-6766
Supplier Address	3808 N Sullivan Rd Bldg. 16 Spokane, WA 99216 USA	Supplier Email	info@rescue.com
		Emergency Telephone #	509-926-6766





SECTION 2. HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

Classification

This product is considered hazardous under WHMIS standards established by the federal Hazardous Products Act (HPA) and Hazardous Products Regulations (HPR). This chemical is considered hazardous under the 2012 and 2024 GHS & OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200)

Emergency Overview

Label Elements



Signal Word:

WARNING

GHS Hazard Code:

H303, H317, H335

GHS Hazard Class:

Acute Toxicity, Oral
Sensitization, Skin
Respiratory Tract Irritation

GHS Categories:

1B, 3, 5

Hazard Statements:

H303 – May be Harmful if Swallowed, Category 5
H317 – May Cause Allergic Skin Reaction, Category 1B
H335 – May Cause Respiratory Irritation, Category 3

Precautionary Statements:

Prevention:

P210 – Keep Away from Heat/Sparks/Open Flames/Hot Surfaces
P261 – Avoid Breathing Vapors
P271 – Use Only Outdoors or In Well-Ventilated Area

Response:

P264 – Wash Hands Thoroughly After Handling
P302+P352 – IF ON SKIN: Wash with Plenty of Soap & Water
P305+P351+P338 – IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present & easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P333+P313 – If Skin Irritation or Rash Occurs, Get Medical Advice/Attention
P363 – Wash Contaminated Clothing Before Reuse

Storage:

P235 – Keep Cool
P402 – Store in a Dry Place
P403+P233 – Store in a Well-Ventilated Place. Keep Container Tightly Closed.

Disposal:

P501 – Dispose of Contents/Container in Accordance with Local/Regional/National/International Regulations

Appearance: Brown

Physical State: Powder-Solid

Odor: Musty



Precautionary Statements - Prevention	Wash face, hands, and any exposed skin thoroughly after handling.
Precautionary Statements - Response	Specific treatment (see supplemental first aid instructions on this label).
Eyes	IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
Skin	IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention. Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse.
Precautionary Statements - Storage	Store in a cool, dry, well-ventilated location out of reach of children, pets, and livestock.
Precautionary Statements - Disposal	Deposit in trash for collection.

Hazards Note Otherwise Classified (HNOC): Not Applicable

Other Information: No Information Available

Interactions with Other Chemicals: No Information Available

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Chemical Name	CAS No.	Concentration by Weight %	Common Name	Other identifiers
Sucrose	57-50-1	20.69%	Sugar	-
Whole Egg Solids	51609-52-0	49.23%	-	-
Yeast	68876-77-7	6.36%	-	-
Trimethylamine	75-50-3	0.87%	TMA	-
Indole	120-72-9	0.06%	-	-
Poly Vinyl Alcohol	9002-89-5	2.85%	PVA	-
Inert – Supplier Trade Secret	Proprietary	1.43%	-	Trade Secret
Inert – Supplier Trade Secret	Proprietary	4.97%	-	Trade Secret
Inert – Supplier Trade Secret	Proprietary	8.30%	-	Trade Secret
Inert – Supplier Trade Secret	Proprietary	4.15%	-	Trade Secret
Inert – Supplier Trade Secret	Proprietary	1.09%	-	Trade Secret
Composition Total		100%		

SECTION 4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

Inhalation	Remove to fresh air. If symptoms persist, call a physician.
Skin Contact	Wash off immediately with soap and plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. In the case of skin irritation or allergic reactions see a physician.
Eye Contact	Rinse immediately with plenty of water, also under the eyelids, for at least 15 minutes. Keep eye wide open while rinsing. Remove contact lenses, if present and



	easy to do. Continue rinsing. Do not rub affected area. If symptoms persist, call a physician.
Ingestion	Do NOT induce vomiting. Rinse mouth immediately and drink plenty of water. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Call a physician.
Most Important Symptoms & Effects, Acute & Delayed	None
Immediate Medical Attention and Special Treatment	Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance. Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Extinguishing Media

Suitable Extinguishing Media Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the surrounding environment. The contribution of the attractant itself to any fire load is very small compared to the associated plastic and corrugated packaging.

Unsuitable Extinguishing Media None

Specific Hazards Arising from the Product

No Information Available

Uniform Fire Code Nonflammable solid (as defined under 16 CFR § 1500.44).

Explosion Data

Sensitivity to Mechanical Impact No.

Sensitivity to Static Discharge No.

Special Protective Equipment and Precautions for Fire-Fighters

As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand, NFC/MSHA/NIOSH (approved or equivalent) and full protective gear.

SECTION 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal Precautions, Protective Equipment, and Emergency Procedures

Personal Precautions Avoid contact with skin, eyes, or clothing. Ensure adequate ventilation. Use personal protective equipment as required.

Other Information Refer to protective measures listed in Sections 7 & 8.



Methods and Material for Containment and Cleaning Up

Methods for Containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.

Methods for Cleaning Up Pick up and transfer to properly labeled containers.

SECTION 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for Safe Handling

Handling Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Avoid contact with skin, eyes, or clothing. Do not eat, drink, or smoke when using this product. Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse.

Conditions for Safe Storage

Storage Keep containers tightly closed in a dry, cool, and well-ventilated place.

Incompatible Products Strong acids. Strong oxidizing agents. Strong bases.

SECTION 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Control Parameters

Each dose of attractant is packaged inside a water-soluble pouch which in turn is packaged inside a barrier pouch. There is no exposure to the contents under normal circumstances, and the quantity of attractant is very low - maximum 2 ounces.

Exposure Guidelines

Not Applicable.

Appropriate Engineering Controls

Engineering Measures Showers
Eyewash Stations
Ventilation Systems

Individual Protection Measures

Eye/Face Protection None required under normal use conditions. If splashes are likely to occur, wear safety glasses with side shields (or goggles).

Skin Protection None required under normal use conditions. If splashes are likely to occur, wear protective gloves and protective clothing.

Respiratory Protection No protective equipment is needed under normal use conditions. If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, ventilation and evacuation may be required.



SECTION 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical and Chemical Properties

Physical state	Powder-Solid
Colour	Brown
Odour	Musty
Melting/Freezing Point	Not Applicable
Boiling Point/Boiling Range	Not Applicable
Flammability	
Upper Flammability/Explosive Limit	Not Applicable
Lower Flammability/Explosive Limit	Not Applicable
Flash point	Not Applicable
Auto-ignition Temperature	Not Applicable
Decomposition Temperature	No Data Available
pH	7.7
Kinematic Viscosity	Not Applicable
Solubility	No Data Available
Partition Coefficient, n-Octanol / Water	No Data Available
Vapour Pressure	Not Applicable
Density and Relative Density/Relative Vapour Density	Not Applicable
Particle Characteristics	No Data Available

SECTION 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity	No Data Available
Chemical Stability	Stable under recommended storage conditions.
Possibility of Hazardous Reactions	None under normal processing.
Conditions to Avoid	None known based on information supplied.
Incompatible Materials	Strong Acids. Strong oxidizing agents. Strong bases.
Hazardous Decomposition Products	Carbon oxides.



SECTION 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Likely Routes of Exposure

Product Information	Product does not present an acute toxicity hazard based on known or supplied information.
Inhalation	Specific test data for the mixture is not available. May cause mild temporary irritation of respiratory tract.
Eye Contact	Specific test data for the mixture is not available. Expected to be a mild temporary eye irritant based on components. May be mildly and temporarily Irritating to eyes. May cause mild temporary redness, itching, and pain. May cause mild temporary eye irritation.
Skin Contact	Specific test data for the mixture is not available. Expected to be an irritant based on components. Irritating to skin. Prolonged contact may cause redness and irritation.
Ingestion	The Oral LD50 is >5,000 mg/kg for the mixture which is categorized as "Practically Non-Toxic" or "Slightly Toxic." Ingestion may cause irritation to mucous membranes. Ingestion may cause gastrointestinal irritation, nausea, vomiting and diarrhea.

Component Information

Chemical Name	Oral LD50	Dermal LD50	Inhalation LC50
Fly Attractant/Refill	>5,000 mg/kg (Rat)	Not Available	Not Available

Information on Toxicology Effects

Symptoms	Erythema (skin redness). May cause mild temporary redness and tearing of the eyes
-----------------	---

Delayed & Immediate Effects as well as Chronic Effects from Short & Long-Term Exposure

Sensitization	No known effect based on information available or supplied. Product contains egg.
Mutagenic Effects	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Carcinogenicity	Contains no ingredient listed as a carcinogen or potential carcinogen as listed by OSHA, IARC, or NTP.
Reproductive Toxicity	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Germ Cell Mutagenicity	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Interactive Effects	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
STOT – Single Exposure	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
STOT – Repeated Exposure	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Chronic Toxicity	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Target Organ Toxicity	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Aspiration Hazard	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Skin Corrosion	No known effect based on information available or supplied.
Serious Eye Damage	May cause mild temporary eye irritation otherwise no known effect based on information available or supplied.



Eye Irritation	May cause mild temporary eye irritation otherwise no known effect based on information available or supplied.
Respiratory Sensitization	May cause mild temporary respiratory irritation otherwise no known effect based on information available or supplied.
Specific Target Organ Toxicity	No known effect based on information available or supplied.

Numerical Measures of Toxicity Product Information

The following values are calculated on chapter 3.1 of the GHS document.

ATEmix (Oral)	7,174.00 mg/kg.
ATEmix (Inhalation-gas)	96,782.00 ppm (4 hr)
ATEmix (Inhalation-dust/mist)	6.04 mg/l
ATEmix (Inhalation-vapor)	237.00 ATEmix

SECTION 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity	The environmental impact of this product has not been fully investigated.
Persistence and Degradability	No Information Available.
Bioaccumulative Potential	No Information Available.
Mobility in Soil	No Information Available.
Other Adverse Effects	No Information Available.

SECTION 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal Methods	Dispose of Contents/Container in Accordance with Local/Regional/National/International Regulations
-------------------------	--

SECTION 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

<u>DOT</u>	Not Regulated
Proper Shipping Name	Not Regulated
Hazard Class	N/A



<u>TDG</u>	Not Regulated
<u>MEX</u>	Not Regulated
<u>ICAO</u>	Not Regulated
<u>IATA</u>	Not Regulated
Proper Shipping Name	Not Regulated
N/A	Not Regulated
<u>RID</u>	Not Regulated
<u>ADR</u>	Not Regulated
<u>AND</u>	Not Regulated

SECTION 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

International Inventories

TSCA	Complies
DSL	All components are listed either on the DSL or NDSL.

US Federal Regulations

SARA 313:

Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). This product does not contain any chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 372.

SARA 311/312 Hazard Categories:

Acute Health Hazard	No
Chronic Health Hazard	No
Fire Hazard	No
Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard	No
Reactive Hazard	No

CWA (Clean Water Act):

This product contains the following substances which are regulated pollutants pursuant to the Clean Water Act (40 CFR 122.21 and 40 CFR 122.42).

Chemical Name	CWA – Reportable Quantities	CWA – Toxic Pollutants	CWA – Priority Pollutants	CWA – Hazardous Substances
Trimethylamine	100 lb.	-	-	X



CERCLA:

This material, as supplied, contains one or more substances regulated as a hazardous substance under the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302).

Chemical Name	Hazardous Substances RQs	Extremely Hazardous Substances RQs	RQ
Citric Acid	-	-	RQ Section # 180.950
Trimethylamine	100 lb.	-	RQ 100 lb. final RQ RQ 45.4 final RQ

US State Regulations

California Proposition 65:

This product does not contain any Proposition 65 chemicals.

US State Right-to-know Regulations:

California Hazardous Waste Codes N/A

Chemical Name	New Jersey	Massachusetts	Pennsylvania	Rhode Island	Illinois
Sucrose		X	X		
Trimethylamine	X	X	X	X	X

International Regulations

Canada

WHMIS Hazard Class N/A

PCP # **2021-4638:** FTR/FTA – Reusable Fly Trap & Reusable Fly Trap Refill (Reg. No. 35647)
2021-4644: FTD – Fly Trap (Reg No. 35648)
2021-4645: FTM/FTMR – Fly Trap MAX & Fly Trap MAX Refill (Reg. No. 35649)
2021-4646: PFTR/PFTA – POP! Fly Trap & POP! Fly Trap Refill (Reg. No. 35650)
2021-4648: BFTD – BIG Bag Fly Trap (Reg. No. 35652)

SECTION 16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA

Health Hazards 1 Flammability 0 Instability 0 Physical & Chemical Hazards 0

HMIS

Health Hazards 1 Flammability 0 Instability 0 Physical & Chemical Hazards X



Prepared By

Sterling International, Inc.
3808 N Sullivan RD Bldg. 16
Spokane Valley, WA 99216 USA
509-926-6766

Date of Latest Revision

29 October 2025

Revision Note

Added PCP #s. SDS created using WHMIS template to communicate 2012 & 2024 Global Harmonized Systems (GHS), OSHA, and WHMIS Hazardous Communication standards.

Disclaimer

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information, and belief at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal, and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials or in any process, unless specified in the text

End of Safety Data Sheet

This safety data sheet was completed using a template from the Canadian Centre for Occupational Health and Safety (CCOHS). Although every effort is made to ensure the accuracy, currency and completeness of the information in the template, CCOHS is not liable for any loss, claim, or demand arising directly or indirectly from any use or reliance upon the template.



FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ

Date d'émission 29 octobre 2025

Date de révision 29 octobre 2025

Révision numéro 1

Remarque : Ce modèle fournit les éléments d'information minimaux requis pour une SDS conformément à l'annexe 1 du Règlement sur les produits dangereux modifié (Hazardous Products Regulations HPR modifié le 15 décembre 2022). SII ajoute des composants supplémentaires afin de se conformer aux normes GHS 2012 et 2024 relatives à la communication des dangers.

SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION

Identifiant du produit

Nom du produit	RESCUE!® Piège à mouches jetable pour l'extérieur	RESCUE!® POP! pour l'extérieur Piège à mouches
	RESCUE!® Piège à mouches BIG Bag	RESCUE!® POP! Recharge pour piège à mouches
	RESCUE!® Piège à mouches réutilisable pour l'extérieur	RESCUE!® Piège à mouches MAX
	RESCUE!® Recharge pour piège à mouches	RESCUE!® Recharge pour piège à mouches MAX

Autres moyens d'identification

Références du modèle	BFTD-C , BFTD-DB12-C, BFTD-FD48-C, FTD-C , FTD-DB12-C, FTD-FD48-C, FTR-C , FTR-SF4-C, FTA-C , FTA-DB12-C, PFTR-C , PFTR-BB4-C, PFTA-C , PFTA-DB12-C, FTM-C , FTM-BB4-C, FTMR-C , FTMR-DB8-C
PCP #	2021-4638 : FTR/FTA – Piège à mouches réutilisable et recharge pour piège à mouches réutilisable (n° d'enregistrement 35647) 2021-4644 : FTD – Piège à mouches (n° d'enregistrement 35648) 2021-4645 : FTM/FTMR – Fly Trap MAX et recharge Fly Trap MAX (n° d'enregistrement 35649) 2021-4646 : PFTR/PFTA – POP! Piège à mouches et POP! Recharge pour piège à mouches (n° d'enregistrement 35650) 2021-4648 : BFTD – Piège à mouches BIG Bag (n° d'enregistrement 35652)

Usage recommandé du produit chimique et restrictions d'utilisation

Usage recommandé	Lutte antiparasitaire
Utilisations déconseillées	Pas d'information disponible

**Coordonnées du fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité**

Nom du fournisseur	Sterling International, Inc.	Numéro de téléphone du fournisseur	509-926-6766
Adresse du fournisseur	3808 N. Sullivan Rd., Bldg. 16 Spokane, WA 99216 USA	Adresse courriel du fournisseur	info@rescue.com
		Numéro de téléphone en cas d'urgence	509-926-6766

SECTION 2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS**Classification**

Ce produit est considéré comme dangereux selon les normes WHMIS établies par la Loi sur les produits dangereux (Hazardous Products Act HPA) et le Règlement sur les produits dangereux (Hazardous Products Regulations HPR) du gouvernement fédéral. Ce produit chimique est considéré comme dangereux selon les normes GHS et OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200) de 2012 et 2024.

Aperçu des situations d'urgence**Éléments d'étiquette****Mot d'avertissement :****AVERTISSEMENT****Code de danger GHS :** H303, H317, H335**Classe de danger GHS :** Toxicité aiguë, voie orale
Sensibilisation, peau
Irritation des voies respiratoires**Catégories GHS :** 1B, 3, 5**Mentions de danger :** H303 - Peut être dangereux en cas d'ingestion, catégorie 5
H317 – Peut provoquer une réaction allergique cutanée, catégorie 1B
H335 - Peut causer une irritation des voies respiratoires, catégorie 3**Mises en garde :****Prévention :** P210 – Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des flammes nues/des surfaces chaudes
P261 – Éviter de respirer les vapeurs
P271 – Utiliser uniquement à l'extérieur ou dans un endroit bien ventilé



Réponse : P264 – Se laver soigneusement les mains après manipulation P302+P352 – EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : Laver abondamment à l'eau et au savon. P305+P351+P338 – EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Retirer les lentilles de contact le cas échéant, dans la mesure du possible. Continuer à rincer. P333+P313 – En cas d'irritation cutanée ou d'éruption cutanée, consulter un médecin. P363 – Laver les vêtements contaminés avant de les réutiliser. Stockage : P235 – Garder au frais. P402 – Conserver dans un endroit sec P403+P233 – Stocker dans un endroit bien aéré. Garder le récipient hermétiquement fermé. Mise au rebut : P501 – Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/ Régulations internationales		
Apparence : Marron	État physique : Poudre - solide	Odeur : Moisi

Mises en garde - Prévention	Se laver soigneusement le visage, les mains et toute partie de peau exposée après manipulation.
Mises en garde - Réponse	Traitement spécifique (voir les instructions supplémentaires de premiers secours sur cette étiquette).
Yeux	EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Retirer les lentilles de contact le cas échéant, dans la mesure du possible. Continuer à rincer. Si les irritations oculaires persistent : Consulter un médecin.
Peau	EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : Laver abondamment à l'eau et au savon. En cas d'irritation de la peau : Consulter un médecin. Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
Mises en garde - Stockage	Conserver dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé, hors de portée des enfants, des animaux domestiques et du bétail.
Mises en garde - Mise au rebut	Déposer dans la poubelle pour ramassage.

<u>Note sur les dangers non classés autrement (HNOC) :</u>	Non applicable
<u>Autres informations</u>	Pas d'information disponible
<u>Interactions avec d'autres produits chimiques</u>	Pas d'information disponible



SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES INGRÉDIENTS

Nom chimique	N° CAS	Concentration en pourcentage massique	Nom commun	Autres identifiants
Saccharose	57-50-1	20,69 %	Sucre	-
Matières sèches d'œufs entiers	51609-52-0	49,23 %	-	-
Levure	68876-77-7	6,36 %	-	-
Triméthylamine	75-50-3	0,87 %	TMA	-
Indole	120-72-9	0,06 %	-	-
Alcool polyvinylique	9002-89-5	2,85 %	PVA	-
Ingrédients inertes - Secret commercial du fournisseur	Propriétaire	1,43 %	-	Secret commercial
Ingrédients inertes - Secret commercial du fournisseur	Propriétaire	4,97 %	-	Secret commercial
Ingrédients inertes - Secret commercial du fournisseur	Propriétaire	8,30 %	-	Secret commercial
Ingrédients inertes - Secret commercial du fournisseur	Propriétaire	4,15 %	-	Secret commercial
Ingrédients inertes - Secret commercial du fournisseur	Propriétaire	1,09 %	-	Secret commercial
Composition totale		100 %		

SECTION 4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS

Inhalation	Transférer à l'air libre. En cas de symptômes persistants, consulter un médecin.
Contact avec la peau	Laver immédiatement à l'eau et au savon pendant au moins 15 minutes. En cas d'irritation cutanée ou de réactions allergiques, consulter un médecin.
Contact avec les yeux	Rincer immédiatement à l'eau et au savon pendant au moins 15 minutes. Garder les yeux grands ouverts pendant le rinçage. Retirer les lentilles de contact le cas échéant, dans la mesure du possible. Continuer à rincer. Ne pas frotter la zone affectée. En cas de symptômes persistants, consulter un médecin.
Ingestion	NE PAS faire vomir. Se rincer immédiatement la bouche et boire beaucoup d'eau. Ne pas donner quoi que ce soit par voie buccale à une personne sans connaissance. Consulter un médecin.
Symptômes et effets les plus importants, aigus et différés	Aucun
Soins médicaux immédiats et traitement spécial	Montrer cette fiche de données de sécurité au médecin. Traiter de manière symptomatique.



SECTION 5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE

Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés

Utiliser des mesures d'extinction adaptées aux circonstances locales et à l'environnement environnant. La contribution de l'attractif lui-même à la charge calorifique est très faible par rapport à celle des emballages en plastique et en carton ondulé associés.

Moyens d'extinction inappropriés

Aucun

Risques spécifiques liés au produit

Pas d'information disponible

Code uniforme de prévention des incendies

Solide ininflammable (tel que défini dans 16 CFR § 1500.44).

Données relatives à l'explosion

Sensibilité aux chocs mécaniques

Non.

Sensibilité aux décharges électrostatiques

Non.

Équipement de protection spécial et précautions pour les pompiers

Comme dans tout incendie, porter un appareil respiratoire autonome à demande de pression, NFC/MSHA/NIOSH (approuvé ou équivalent) et un équipement de protection complet.

SECTION 6. MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DÉVERSEMENT ACCIDENTEL

Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles

Éviter tout contact avec la peau et les vêtements. S'assurer que la ventilation est adéquate. Utiliser l'équipement de protection individuelle requis.

Autres informations

Se reporter aux mesures de protection énumérées aux sections 7 et 8.

Méthodes et matériel pour le confinement et le nettoyage

Méthodes de confinement

Empêcher toute nouvelle fuite ou tout nouveau déversement si cela peut être fait en toute sécurité.

Méthodes de nettoyage

Ramasser et transférer le tout dans des conteneurs correctement étiquetés.



SECTION 7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

Précautions pour une manipulation en toute sécurité

Manipulation Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques d'hygiène et de sécurité industrielles. Éviter tout contact avec la peau et les vêtements. Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer lors de l'utilisation de ce produit. Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.

Conditions pour un stockage sûr

Stockage Conserver les récipients hermétiquement fermés dans un endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé.

Produits incompatibles Acides forts. Agents oxydants puissants. Bases fortes.

SECTION 8. CONTRÔLES D'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Paramètres de contrôle

Chaque dose d'attractif est conditionnée dans un sachet hydrosoluble qui est lui-même emballé dans un sachet barrière. Dans des conditions normales, il n'y a aucune exposition au contenu et la quantité d'attractif est très faible (maximum 2 onces).

Directives d'exposition

Non applicable.

Contrôles techniques appropriés

Mesures techniques Douches
Stations de lavage oculaire
Systèmes de ventilation

Mesures de protection individuelle

Protection des yeux/du visage Aucune requise dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. Si des projections sont susceptibles de se produire, porter des lunettes de sécurité avec protections latérales (ou des lunettes de protection).

Protection de la peau Aucune requise dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. Si des éclaboussures sont susceptibles de se produire, porter des gants et des vêtements de protection.

Protection respiratoire Aucun équipement de protection n'est nécessaire dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. Si les limites d'exposition sont dépassées ou si une irritation est ressentie, une ventilation et une évacuation peuvent être nécessaires.

SECTION 9. PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Propriétés physiques et chimiques

État physique Poudre - solide
Couleur Marron
Odeur Moisi



Point de fusion/congélation	Non applicable
Point d'ébullition/Intervalle d'ébullition	Non applicable
Inflammabilité	
Limite supérieure d'inflammabilité/d'explosivité	Non applicable
Limite inférieure d'inflammabilité/d'explosivité	Non applicable
Point d'ébullition	Non applicable
Température d'auto-inflammation	Non applicable
Température de décomposition	Pas de données disponibles
pH	7,7
Viscosité cinématique	Non applicable
Solubilité	Pas de données disponibles
Coefficient de partage, n-octanol / eau	Pas de données disponibles
Pression de vapeur	Non applicable
Densité et densité relative/densité relative de vapeur	Non applicable
Caractéristiques des particules	Pas de données disponibles

SECTION 10. STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

Réactivité	Pas de données disponibles
Stabilité chimique	Stable dans les conditions de stockage recommandées.
Possibilité de réactions dangereuses	Aucune dans le cadre d'un traitement normal.
Conditions à éviter	Aucun connu d'après les informations fournies.
Matériaux incompatibles	Acides forts. Agents oxydants puissants. Bases fortes.
Produits de décomposition dangereux	Oxydes de carbone.

SECTION 11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Voies d'exposition probables

Informations du produit	Le produit ne présente pas de danger de toxicité aiguë sur la base des informations connues ou fournies.
Inhalation	Les données d'essai spécifiques pour le mélange ne sont pas disponibles. Peut causer des irritations légères et temporaires des voies respiratoires.
Contact avec les yeux	Les données d'essai spécifiques pour le mélange ne sont pas disponibles. Selon ses composants, ce produit devrait provoquer une irritation oculaire temporaire légère. Peut provoquer une irritation légère et temporaire des yeux. Peut provoquer une légère rougeur temporaire, des démangeaisons et une douleur. Peut provoquer une légère



	irritation temporaire des yeux.
Contact avec la peau	Les données d'essai spécifiques pour le mélange ne sont pas disponibles. Selon ses composants, ce produit peut être irritant. Irritant cutané. Un contact prolongé peut causer des rougeurs et une irritation.
Ingestion	La LD50 orale de 5 000 mg/kg pour le mélange est classée comme « très faible toxicité aiguë ». L'ingestion peut irriter les muqueuses. L'ingestion peut provoquer une légère irritation gastro-intestinale, des nausées, des vomissements et de la diarrhée.

Informations sur les composants

Nom chimique	LD50 orale	LD50 cutané	Inhalation LC50
Attractif pour mouches/Recharge	> 5 000 mg/kg (Rat)	Indisponible	Indisponible

Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Symptômes	Érythème (rougeurs de la peau). Peut provoquer une légère rougeur temporaire et larmolement.
------------------	--

Effets différés et immédiats ainsi qu'effets chroniques d'une exposition à court et à long terme

Sensibilisation	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies. Le produit peut contenir des traces d'oeuf.
Effets mutagènes	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Cancérogénicité	Ne contient aucun ingrédient répertorié comme cancérigène ou potentiellement cancérigène par l'OSHA, l'IARC ou le NTP.
Toxicité pour la reproduction	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Mutagénicité des cellules germinales	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Effets interactifs	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
STOT – Exposition unique	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
STOT – Exposition répétée	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Toxicité chronique	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Toxicité pour les organes cibles	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Risque d'aspiration	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Corrosion cutanée	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Lésions oculaires graves	Peut provoquer une légère irritation temporaire des yeux, mais aucun autre effet n'est connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Irritations oculaires	Peut provoquer une légère irritation temporaire des yeux, mais aucun autre effet n'est connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Sensibilisation respiratoire	Peut provoquer une légère irritation temporaire des voies respiratoires, mais aucun autre effet n'est connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles	Aucun effet connu d'après les informations disponibles ou fournies.

**Mesures numériques de la toxicité Informations sur le produit**

Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées sur la base du chapitre 3.1 du document GHS.

ATEmix (Oral)	7 174,00 mg/kg
ATEmix (gaz d'inhalation)	96 782,00 ppm (4 h)
ATEmix (Inhalation - poussière/goutelettes)	6,04 mg/l
ATEmix (inhalation-vapeur)	237,00 ATEmix

SECTION 12. INFORMATIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Écotoxicité	L'impact environnemental de ce produit n'a pas été entièrement étudié.
Persistance et dégradabilité	Pas d'information disponible.
Potentiel de bioaccumulation	Pas d'information disponible.
Mobilité dans le sol	Pas d'information disponible.
Autres effets indésirables	Pas d'information disponible.

SECTION 13. CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À LA MISE AU REBUT

Moyens de mise au rebut	Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale
------------------------------------	---

SECTION 14. INFORMATION DE TRANSPORT

<u>DOT</u>	Non régulé
Nom d'expédition approprié	Non régulé
Classe de danger	Sans objet
<u>IDG</u>	Non régulé
<u>MEX</u>	Non régulé
<u>ICAO</u>	Non régulé
<u>IATA</u>	Non régulé
Nom d'expédition approprié	Non régulé
Sans objet	Non régulé
<u>RID</u>	Non régulé
<u>ADR</u>	Non régulé
<u>AND</u>	Non régulé



SECTION 15. INFORMATION DE RÉGULATION

Inventaires internationaux

TSCA Conforme

DSL Tous les composants sont répertoriés soit sur le DSL, soit sur le NDSL.

Réglementations fédérales américaines

SARA 313 :

Section 313 du titre III de la loi intitulée « Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 » (SARA). Ce produit ne contient aucun produit chimique soumis aux obligations de déclaration prévues par la loi et le titre 40 du Code of Federal Regulations, partie 372.

Catégories de danger SARA 311/312 :

Risque aigu pour la santé	Non
Risque chronique pour la santé	Non
Risque d'incendie	Non
Risque lié à une libération soudaine de pression	Non
Risque réactif	Non

CWA (Clean Water Act, loi sur la qualité de l'eau) :

Ce produit ne contient aucune substance réglementée comme polluante en vertu de la loi sur la qualité de l'eau (Clean Water Act) (40 CFR 122.21 et 40 CFR 122.42).

Nom chimique	CWA – Quantités à déclarer	CWA – Polluants toxiques	CWA – Polluants prioritaires	CWA – Substances dangereuses
Triméthylamine	100 lb.	-	-	X

CERCLA :

Ce matériau, tel qu'il est fourni, ne contient aucune substance réglementée comme substance dangereuse en vertu de la loi américaine sur la réponse environnementale globale, l'indemnisation et la responsabilité (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302).

Nom chimique	RQ sur les substances dangereuses	RQ sur les substances extrêmement dangereuses	RQ
Acide citrique	-	-	Section RQ n° 180.950
Triméthylamine	100 lb.	-	RQ 100 lb. RQ final RQ 45.4 lb. RQ final



Réglementations des États américains

Proposition 65 de Californie :

Ce produit ne contient aucun produit chimique visé par la Proposition 65.

Réglementations américaines relatives au droit à l'information :

Codes californiens relatifs aux
déchets dangereux

Sans objet

Nom chimique	New Jersey	Massachusetts	Pennsylvania	Rhode Island	Illinois
Saccharose		X	X		
Triméthylamine	X	X	X	X	X

Régulations internationales

Canada

Classe de danger
WHMIS
PCP #

Sans objet

2021-4638 : FTR/FTA – Piège à mouches réutilisable et recharge pour piège à mouches réutilisable (n° d'enregistrement 35647)

2021-4644 : FTD – Piège à mouches (n° d'enregistrement 35648)

2021-4645 : FTM/FTMR – Fly Trap MAX et recharge Fly Trap MAX (n° d'enregistrement 35649)

2021-4646 : PFTR/PFTA – POP! Piège à mouches et POP! Recharge pour piège à mouches (n° d'enregistrement 35650)

2021-4648 : BFTD – Piège à mouches BIG Bag (n° d'enregistrement 35652)

SECTION 16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS

NFPA

Risques pour la santé	1	Inflammabilité	0	Instabilité	0	Risques physiques et chimiques	0
-----------------------	---	----------------	---	-------------	---	--------------------------------	---

HMIS

Risques pour la santé	1	Inflammabilité	0	Instabilité	0	Risques physiques et chimiques	X
-----------------------	---	----------------	---	-------------	---	--------------------------------	---

Préparé par

Sterling International, Inc.
3808 N. Sullivan Rd., Bldg. 16
Spokane Valley, WA 99216 USA
509-926-6766

Date de dernière révision

29 Octobre 2025

Remarques de révision

Ajout des numéros PCP. SDS créée à l'aide du modèle WHMIS afin de communiquer les normes 2012 et 2024 du Système général



harmonisé (Global Harmonized Systems GHS), de l'OSHA et du WHMIS en matière de communication des dangers.

Clause de non-responsabilité

Les informations fournies dans cette fiche de données de sécurité sont correctes à notre connaissance, selon les informations dont nous disposons et en toute bonne foi à la date de sa publication. Les informations fournies sont uniquement destinées à servir de guide pour la manipulation, l'utilisation, le traitement, le stockage, le transport, l'élimination et le rejet en toute sécurité, et ne doivent pas être considérées comme une garantie ou une spécification de qualité. Les informations ne concernent que le matériau spécifiquement désigné et peuvent ne pas être valables pour ce matériau utilisé en combinaison avec d'autres matériaux ou dans tout autre processus, sauf indication contraire dans le texte.

Fin de la fiche de données de sécurité

Cette fiche de données de sécurité a été remplie à l'aide d'un modèle fourni par le Centre canadien d'hygiène et de sécurité au travail (Canadian Centre for Occupational Health and Safety, CCOHS). Bien que tous les efforts soient faits pour garantir l'exactitude, l'actualité et l'exhaustivité des informations contenues dans le modèle, le CCOHS n'est pas responsable des pertes, réclamations ou demandes découlant directement ou indirectement de l'utilisation ou de la confiance accordée au modèle.